
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686468 
E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 12th September, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2013 

 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: in order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

6. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership's Learning Disability Service Redesign  (Pages 
7 - 14) 

 
 To consider a report and presentation from CWP representatives on its Learning Disability 

Service Redesign 
 
 

7. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership's Community Mental Health Service Redesign  
(Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 To consider a report and presentation from representatives of CWP on the implementation of 

its Mental Health Service redesign 
 
 

8. Health and Cared for Children Task and Finish Group Final Report  (Pages 21 - 
60) 

 
 To consider the report and recommendation of the Health and Cared for Children Task and 

Finish Group’s review for approval and submission to Cabinet 
 
 

9. Overview and Scrutiny Protocol between Cheshire East Council, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups and NHS England  (Pages 61 - 70) 

 
 To approve the Protocol between the Council, South Cheshire CCG, Eastern Cheshire CCG 

& NHS England for Health Overview and Scrutiny 
 
 

10. Work Programme  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 
 To review the current Work Programme (attached). 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 13th June, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 
Councillor L Jeuda (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi, W Livesley, A Moran, J Saunders and M J  Weatherill 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Don Beckett – Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor S Gardiner – Cabinet Support Member 
Tim Butcher – North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust 
Bernadette Bailey – NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Guy Kilminster – Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
130 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting on 9 May 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

132 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

133 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

134 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
2012/13  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Tim Butcher, Assistant Director of Performance and Improvement at North West 
Ambulance Service NHS Trust (NWAS), attended the meeting to present an 
overview of the NWAS Quality Account for 2012/13. In his summary of the quality 
account Tim Butcher highlighted the following points: 
 

• NWAS’s focus was on quality of service. This was a change from 
focusing on how quickly ambulances responded to emergencies 
towards providing assurance of high quality care. 

• The Trust was in the final stages of its application to become a 
Foundation Trust and was confident of being successful due to its 
commitment to identifying and improving the quality of service. 

• One of the aims was to provide the right care at the right time in the 
right place. There was an increased expectation on staff to ensure 
patients with specific issues (e.g. diabetes) received the precise 
care they needed.  

• The Trust had met all national operational response time targets for 
the year. 

• The Trust had an extremely positive inspection report from the Care 
Quality Commission (CQC). 

• An extensive and effective programme of engagement with patients 
had shown very high levels of satisfaction with both Emergency and 
Patient Transport services. 

 
The Committee asked questions and the following points arose: 
 

• In 2011 the CQC had criticised NWAS for the poor quality of 
cleanliness in the Trust’s Vehicles (i.e. Ambulances) however as a 
result of this analysis the Trust had made improvements within 3 
months. Since then an effective structure of monthly cleaning for 
each vehicle and independent infection audits meant that 
cleanliness was 
[...]
ployment work stream from many 

diverse areas involved in promoting income, employment and 
preparing for later life. 

 
The Cheshire Living Well, Dying Well Partnership had been established and 
aimed to improve health and wellbeing by normalising death and dying in society 
and supporting a change in attitudes and behaviours to encourage people to 
discuss and plan for the end of their lives. Plans for the second year of the 
Ageing Well Programme included: 
 

• Future development of schemes such as Street Safe and Falls 
Awareness E-Learning. 

• Reducing social isolation. 
• Tackling fuel poverty. 
• Developing community transport grants. 
• Improving links with other programme to encourage closer working 

and ensure there are no gaps in services. 
 
The Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 
 

• The Committee wished to see more intergenerational networking 
between over 50s and schools, particularly involving computer 
training for old people delivered by school pupils. 

• Social Isolation initiatives needed to consider how people with 
mobility issues would be targeted as these people would struggle to 
leave home to attend events. 

• People were being encouraged to be proactive about planning for 
retirement and their end of life. The Good Retirement Show would 
educate people about what to expect in retirement and support 
people in making decisions for their later life. 

Page 3



• Parish Councils could use local information to identify the needs of 
people in their area and plan actions to address those needs. The 
Programme would engage with Cheshire Association of Local 
Councils (ChALC) to see how parishes could contribute to 
coordinating services and community efforts more locally. 

• Some health and wellbeing issues related to stress caused by 
financial problems. The Programme could engage other sectors, 
besides health and social care, such as banking and commerce 
whose services had an indirect contribution to health and good 
living to publicise what help and support they are able to offer 
people to improve their wellbeing (e.g. mortgage advice). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That Bernadette Bailey be thanked for attending. 
(b) That the Ageing Well Programme Annual report 2012/13 be noted. 
(c) That the Committee’s comments be shared with the Ageing Well 

Programme Board. 
 

136 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. No suggestions for changes or 
additions to the work programme were made. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 

137 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 
Councillor Janet Clowes, the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board gave 
an oral update of the Board’s recent activity. Councillor Clowes informed the 
Committee that the Board held monthly meetings alternating between formal 
public and informal private meetings each month. At its most recent meeting the 
Board had considered the health elements of the Local Plan and the introduction 
of Health Impact Assessments (HIAs) into the planning process. Councillor 
Clowes informed the Committee that the Health and Adult Social Care Policy 
Development Group was developing a policy and toolkits for HIAs. She 
suggested that in the future the Committee would be able to assess effectiveness 
of the policy and toolkits in ensuring housing and other developments had a 
positive impact on health. 
 
Councillor Clowes also presented the Committee with a diagram illustrating the 
major projects in the Health & Adult Social Care, Sports & Leisure Portfolio. 
Projects included: creating a leisure charitable trust; supported housing strategy; 
adult social care funding reform; Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JSNA & JHWS); and the Director of Public Health 
Annual Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

138 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 

Page 4



Before closing the meeting the Councillor Baxendale announced that he was 
stepping down as Chairman and retiring from the Committee with immediate 
effect. He thanked the Committee for their cooperation during his time as 
Chairman and stated that he was looking for a challenge in a new area after 
many years involvement in health.  
 
RESOLVED – That the thanks of the Committee be extended to Councillor 
Baxendale for his commitment and hard work during his time as Chairman and 
wish him well for the future. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.45 am 

 
Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Health and Well-being Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Thursday 12th September 2013 

Report of: Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Subject/Title: Learning Disability Service Redesign 
  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report is to provide an update on the outcome and implementation of the Cheshire 

and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) Learning Disability Service re-
design to the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1  To note the contents of this report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the programme proposals as outlined in the report 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable at this stage 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 None for the local authority 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None for the local authority 
 
9.0 Risk Management 

                        There have been comprehensive impact assessments undertaken including 
an Equality Impact Assessment. We have used these assessments to inform 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



Page 2 of 7 

the evaluation process we plan to put in place to monitor the proposed
[...]
act assessment and a review of the 
changes will be led by the Service Director for 
12 months post implementation (Sept 2014). 
The evaluation will be presented to Board 
meetings. 

 
 
 
Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Trust has written to all partners, organisations, 
Clinical Commissioning Groups to notify them of the outcome of consultation in which 
we will acknowledge all feedback & provide assurances. In addition, presentations on 
consultation outcomes will be made to Clinical Commissioning Groups and 
Partnership Boards. 
 
12. Implementation Plans 
 
12.1 An implementation plan has been developed to take forward the proposals with 
an implementation date of 1st September 2013. 
 

          12.2 Learning Disability Services, led by Interim General Manager, Kate Fleming and 
Dr Mahesh Odiyoor, Clinical Director is progressing to implementation and will in due 
course commence a formal evaluation of the new service model and will 
communicate with and ensure the continued involvement of service users, carers, 
staff and partners over the coming months. 

 
12.3 Ongoing progress continues to take place in Cheshire East: we do not anticipate 
any disruption to service users, carers or partners as in the majority of cases there 
will be no change to the individual staff members providing services. 
 
12. 4 We are completing materials which will help communicate what learning 
disability specialist services have to offer, and over the course of the next 3 months 
intend to raise awareness amongst service users, carers and partners of our services 
and how we can help address complex health needs. 
 
12.5 Finally, the locality is still in the process of developing plans for this year in 
terms of identification of future efficiencies, and how as an integral partner in the 
provision of the learning disability services in Cheshire East, how closer integration 
with local authority social services and GP Practices as agreed with respective 
Clinical Commissioning Groups could be achieved. 
 
12.6 Further information on the consultation and implementation can be found on the 
CWP website at www.cwp.nhs.uk  
 
 
 
 

13.0 Access to information 
 

Page 12



Page 7 of 7 

Further information relating to this report can be provided by contacting the 
presenting officer: 
 
Name: Dr. Mahesh Odiyoor 
Designation: Clinical Director 
Tel No: 01625 663631 
Email: mahesh.odiyoor@cwp.nhs.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Z:\John Courtney\Cheshire East LD Redesign Report Sept 2013.docx 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Health and Well-being Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
Thursday 12th September 2013 

Report of: Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
(CWP) 

Subject/Title: Community Mental Health Service Redesign – update on 
implementation. 

  
 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the implementation of the Health 

and Social Care integrated community service redesign for mental health project to 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To note the contents of this report  
2.2 To note the progress achieved in implementation via good practise. 
.  
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the programme as outlined in the report. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 None for the local authority. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None for the local authority. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



 
9.0 Risk Management 
 

There have been comprehensive impact assessments undertaken including an 
Equality Impact Assessment. These ass
[...]
heshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 21



 2

1.0  Foreword 
   

 
 

Councillor B Livesley – Chairman of the Task and Finish Group 
 
 
1.1 I was honoured to chair the Task and Finish Group which carried on the next 

stage of the young person life in care review the health needs. We interviewed 
various officers from both within the Council and also our external partners. I 
hope I speak on behalf of the Group that we are pleased with the review 
having collected a varied cross section of information to make our 
recommendations to Cabinet.  
 

1.2 It is clear some of our advice can be carried out without great cost to the 
Council and I hope there will be some in place within a short period of time. 
Others are ambitions and will need investment. The report from the Task and 
Finish Group is part of the journey for the young people and we hope the 
other task and finish reports will jigsaw in from birth to the time they leave the 
support of the authority. 
 

1.3 I would like to put on record my thanks to Denise French  and Sheila Williams 
for their professional approach and support to me during the process and not 
forgetting my Councillor colleagues on the group 
 

1.4 We commend the report to the Cabinet and request that it be given full and 
fair consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 3

2.0  Acknowledgements 
 
2.1 The Members would like to acknowledge the contribution of Sheila Williams, 

Designated Nurse Cared for Children East Cheshire NHS Trust, who has 
been a valuable member of the group providing her knowledge and expertise 
throughout the review process  
 

2.2 The Group would like to thank all the witnesses who gave evidence to the 
review.  A full list of witnesses is given in the body of the report. 

 
2.3 In particular, Members would like to thank the Children in Care Council for 

their invaluable contribution. 
 
2.3 The scrutiny support was provided by Denise French from Overview and 

Scrutiny. Many thanks to Denise for her help in putting together the evidence 
and formatting the report.   

 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 4

3.0 Outline of Review 
 
3.1  Background 
 
3.2  Following a previous Task and Finish Review which looked at Fostering in 

Cheshire East, a recommendation was made that –  
 

“A Task and Finish Review be established to examine the processes, systems 
and staffing issues around health and Cared for Children.” 

 
As a result, the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee at a meeting on the 
20 September 2011 agreed that a review on Health and Cared for Children be 
established in partnership with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 

 
3.7  Membership 
 
3.8  The Members of the Task and Finish Group were: 
 

Councillor Bill Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor Gill Merry 
Councillor Michelle Sherratt 
Councillor Jos Saunders 
Sheila Williams (Co-optee) 

 
3.9 Terms of Reference 
 

• To review the current provision of health and wellbeing services for all 
Cared for Children 

• To look separately at the health needs of those Cared for young people 
who are 16+ 

• To consider the role of the Designated Nurse 
• To assess the future role of the Health and Wellbeing Board and Clinical 

Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in the area of health and Cared for 
Children 

 
4 Methodology 
 
4.1 Witnesses: 

 
Members met with the following people during the review: 
 
• Berenice Astbury 
• Geoff Beadle 
• Barbara Baker, CWP 
• Alison Mason, CEC 
• Mike Burgess, Head of St Johns Wood Community School 
• Stephanie Gleave, School Nurse 
• Joanne Speed, Visyon 
• Julia Ward 
• Margaret Bratherton 

Page 24



 5

• Louise Goddard 
• Liz Tyler 
• Libby Wilcock 
• Children in Care Council 
• Toby Edwards 
• Judy Bell 
• Julie Lewis  
• Nigel Moorhouse 
 

 
4.2  Timeline: 
 
  

Date Meeting/site visit 
31/10/2011 Initial meeting to define terms of 

reference 
17/11/2011 Briefing session, evidence from 

Berenice 
08/12
[...]
sult of early abuse and neglect many of the Cared for Children and 
Young People have developed ways of dealing with relationships/ styles of 
attachment which can present difficulties which mean they need additional 
support in addressing emotional and behavioural issues. This is not 
necessarily considered a mental health issue. It is important to consider this 
context in planning any service developments.  
 

Page 53



 34 

11.5 It is recommended: 
 

• That all foster carers and residential support staff receive training to 
enable them to deal with mild mental health needs that don’t need 
referring to the C4ST.  This should include awareness raising of other 
services such as Kooth; Visyon and the School Nurse Service; 

• That research is commissioned into adopted children from in and out of 
the borough who may have potential emotional, behavioural or mental 
health issues in order to ascertain a clear picture of the support which 
children and their adopters may need at an early stage in their placement; 

• That consideration is given to increasing the amount of support available 
from the Education Psychologist and also to employing a Clinical 
Psychologist. 
 

11.6 2. Health assessments and sexual health 
 

11.7 The Group has heard that health assessments are carried out on a 6 monthly 
basis for under 5s and then annually until the young person reaches 18 years 
of age.  The Group has seen an example of a health assessment for 10+ 
which covers both physical and mental health issues.  In view of the likelihood 
of some level of mental health issues the Group believes that consideration 
should be given to a more detailed mental health assessment being carried 
out separately to ensure adequate time and attention is given to this important 
issue.   
 

11.8 The assessment also covers sexual health and it was noted that it was 
important that this was discussed in an age appropriate way. The Group 
heard of one instance where the section on sexual 
[...]
tribute to health improvement and 
reducing health inequalities in their local area. Health services are to be 
viewed in their widest sense and will include Adult Social Care and other 
services provided by the local authority and in partnership with the NHS. 
Local authorities will be channels for the views of local people. 

 
1.2 Health scrutiny is the democratic element of the new system for patient and 

public involvement. This includes Healthwatch, Independent Complaints and 
Advocacy Services (ICAS) and Patient Advice and Liaison Services (PALS). 
In addition, the NHS is required to make arrangements to consult with and 
involve the public in the planning of service provision, the development of 
changes and in decisions about changes to the operation of services. 

 
1.3 The two main elements of health overview and scrutiny are: 

 
• Formal consultation on substantial developments or variations to 

services. 
• A planned programme of reviews with capacity to respond to issues 

raised by Cheshire East Healthwatch and other bodies. 
 

1.4 The functional responsibility for the overview and scrutiny of health provision 
and services in Cheshire East lies with the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of the Council (“the Committee”). The main points of contact for 
NHS scrutiny are the South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group, the 
Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (“the CCGs”), and NHS 
England as a commissioner of services and in a system leadership role which 
reflects the NHS responsibilities for commissioning and leading health 
services in the area. 

 
2 Policy Statement 
 

Members of the Committee, the CCGs, NHS England and organisations for 
patient and public involvement, will work together to ensure that health 
scrutiny improves the provision of health services and the health of local 
people. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 61



 
 

2 

 
 

3   Aims of Health Scrutiny 
 
• To improve the health of local people by scrutinising th
[...]
 will be 
sent to the Cabinet, Health and Wellbeing Board and full Council and, if 
required, a briefing will be arranged to identify the main implications. 

 
12.4 If the Committee request a response from the CCGs and/or another NHS 

Trust this will be provided within 28 days. If a comprehensive response 
cannot be provided in this time, the Trust(s) concerned will negotiate with 
the Committee to provide an interim report, which will include details of when 
the final report will be produced. 

 
12.5 The response will include: 

 
• The views on the recommendations 
• Proposed action in response to the recommendations 
• Reasons for decisions not to implement recommendations 

 
12.6 Copies of the final report and the response will be widely circulated and 

made publicly available.  
 
 
 
 

Page 69



 
 

10 

13 Conflict of Interest 
 

13.1 The Committee must take steps to avoid any potential conflicts of interest 
arising from Members’ involvement in the bodies or decisions they are 
scrutinising.  

 
13.2 Conflict of interest may arise if councillors or their close relatives are: 

 
• An employee of an NHS body, or 
• A non-executive director of an NHS body, or 
• An executive member of another local authority 
• An employee or board member of an organisation commissioned by an 

NHS body to provide goods or services. 
 

13.2 These councillors are not excluded from membership of overview and 
scrutiny committees but must follow the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members regarding participation and as necessary seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer of the Council where there is a risk of conflict of interest. 

 
13.3 Executive (Cabinet) Members and Cabinet Assistant Members of Cheshire 

East Council are excluded from serving on the Committee in any capacity. 
 
14 Liaison between the Committee and the Healthwatch 
 

14.1 The Committee will develop an appropriate working relationship with the 
Cheshire East Healthwatch.  

 
• The Healthwatch may
[...]
orporate 
Scrutiny Chairman 
regarding future 
monitoring of item. 

Corporate 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Health and 
Adults 
/Children 
and 
Families 

Update to be provided when 
available 

Unknown 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership's Learning Disability Service Redesign
	7 Cheshire and Wirral Partnership's Community Mental Health Service Redesign
	8 Health and Cared for Children Task and Finish Group Final Report
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Protocol between Cheshire East Council, Clinical Commissioning Groups and NHS England
	10 Work Programme
	New work programme 12 June 13




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 12th September, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor L Jeuda (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Hough, A Moran, M J  Weatherill, R West, G Merry and M Grant 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo, B Livesley, J Saunders and I Faseyi 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Clowes – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care 
Councillor R Bailey – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 
Dr Heather Grimbaldeston – Director of Public Health 
Dr Mahesh Odiyoor – Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Chris Link - Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Kate Flemming – Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Jane Critchley – Senior Manager for Individual Commissioning 
Matthew Cunningham – Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sheila Williams – East Cheshire NHS Trust 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 
139 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
140 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2013 be 
approved  as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

141 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

142 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of party whip 
 

143 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak 
 

144 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP'S LEARNING 
DISABILITY SERVICE REDESIGN  



 
The Committee received an update from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (CWP) on its Learning Disabilities Service Redesign. Dr 
Hahesh Odiyoor and Kate Flemming from CWP outlined the proposals of the 
redesign to improve service user outcomes through care pathways. During a 
consultation process CWP had received feedback on its proposals from service 
users and service providers. 
 
Members were concerned that having closed Kent House CWP may have issues 
with capacity. The Committee was informed that demand for the service had 
reduced and people were receiving more care at home and not needing to go to 
hospital. There were acute care facilities in Macclesfield and Chester which was 
considered quite far from some areas of the Borough but the number of people 
affected was very low so did not present a major issue. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee welcomes the update and is pleased with the 
progress being made. 
 

145 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP'S COMMUNITY 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE REDESIGN  
 
The Committee received an update from Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (CWP) on its Community Mental Health Service Redesign. Dr 
Chris Link and Jane Critchley informed the Committee about the new elements to 
the service which was focussed on outcomes for patients and helping them to 
recover from mental health issues as best as possible. CWP reported that the 
service had so far received positive feedback from patients and their families. 
 
Previously the Cheshire Primary Care Trust’s (PCT) funding of mental health 
services had been relative low compared to national averages. However the new 
clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) had provided assurances and renewed 
enthusiasm towards investing more in mental health. 
 
The Committee was encouraged by the positive feedback that the service had 
received from patients. There was a plan to conduct a 12 month evaluation of the 
new service which the Committee was interested in reviewing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee welcomes the update on Community Mental 
Health Service Redesign and progress being made. 
 

2. That the Committee welcomes the increase in investment in mental 
Health Services from the Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

 
3. That the 12 month review of the service be presented to the 

Committee at a future meeting. 
 

146 HEALTH AND CARED FOR CHILDREN TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor Gill Merry presented the Health and Cared for Children Task and 
Finish Review final report to the Committee for approval and submission to 



Cabinet for consideration. Sheila Williams, Designated Nurse Cared for Children 
East.  
 
The Committee discussed the review and the recommendations and the following 
points were made: 

• Councillors should be committed to their corporate parenting duty 
by offering support to those in care or leaving care where possible. 

• Personal advisors were important in supporting care leavers to live 
independently.  

• The planning process for leaving care needed to start earlier to 
ensure care leavers were fully prepared and supported. 

• 16-18 years of age was an important period for providing support. 
• Care Leavers could be helped with financial education by providing 

them with Jam Jar Accounts which controlled their spending, 
ensuring they paid essential bills. The Finance Policy Development 
Group had been researching help for credit unions and could be 
asked to consider assisting with Jam Jar Accounts for care leavers. 

• Supporting foster carers was important in ensuring that foster 
placements did not break down. 

• Provision of leisure passes for people in care, as well as subsidies 
for those accompanying them, may not have been an option as the 
Council moved services on to a Charitable Trust. 

 
The Committee was pleased with the findings of the report and the Task Group’s 
recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Task Group be thanked for its hard work. 
 

2. That the Committee approves the recommendations be endorsed  
and the report be submitted to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
147 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROTOCOL BETWEEN CHESHIRE 

EAST COUNCIL, CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS AND NHS 
ENGLAND  
 
The Committee was asked to consider approving the latest draft protocol 
between the Committee and the Boroughs Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCGs) and NHS England. Previously there had been a protocol between the 
Scrutiny Committee and the Primary Care Trust (PCT). However since the PCT 
had been replaced by the CCGs a new protocol was needed. NHS England had 
been added to a previous draft of the protocol as they were now responsible for 
commissioning some aspects of primary care. 
 
Representatives of the Eastern Cheshire CCG, Public Health Team and the 
Portfolio Holder made comments and suggested that in its current form the 
protocol did not adequately reflect the commissioning of NHS services. There 
were many other bodies who commissioned services, for example Public Health, 
that should also be included in the protocol. The protocol needed to clearly 
identify who was responsible for commissioning what so that the Committee 
could effectively hold the commissioners to account. 



 
It was suggested that the Protocol could not be agreed by the Committee in its 
current form and needed to be reworded so that it accurately reflected the roles 
and responsibilities of all partners. 
 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the protocol be deferred and re-drafted to 
take account of the comments summarised above and a revised protocol be 
brought back to this committee in due course for further consideration. 
 

148 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman outlined the approach that the Committee would be taking to 
setting its work programme. It was suggested that the Committee would begin to 
concentrate on fewer items than previously providing the opportunity to consider 
items in more depth. Portfolio Holders would be invited to offer suggestions for 
items the Committee may wish to consider. 
 
The Chairman stated that it was important for the Committee to play an effective 
role in helping to make a difference to the health of Cheshire East. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee may wish to hold additional informal 
meetings as well as those held in public. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.51 am 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


